Beef Variety Meats
Japan
Mexico
Russian Federation
Egypt
Belgium
Germany
Canada
Hong Kong
Poland
United Kingdom
Peru
Korea; Republic of
Brazil
Haiti
Argentina
Jamaica & Dep
Venezuela
Taiwan
Latvia
Netherlands
Bahamas; The
Spain
China; Peoples Republic of
Cote d"Ivoire
Romania
Saudi Arabia
Bulgaria
Estonia
Finland
Israel
South Africa; Republic of
Greece
Angola
Colombia
France
Gabon
Costa Rica
Indonesia
Dominican Republic
Honduras
Panama
Denmark
Philippines
Macedonia (Skopje)
Uruguay
New Zealand (exc. Cook; Niue; & Tokelau)
Italy
Singapore
Hungary
Ireland
Gaza Strip
Malta & Gozo
United Arab Emirates
Nicaragua
El Salvador
Other Countries

Total

DAIRY, LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY DIVISION
COMMODITY AND MARKETING PROGRAMS
FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE

TABLE 7. U.S. EXPORTS OF BEEF VARIETY MEATS: FRESH, CANNED AND PRESERVED
01/1998--12/1998 01/1998--03/1998 01/1999--03/1999

EXPORT EXPORT EXPORT
QUANTITY QUANTITY QUANTITY
DESIGNATION IN METRIC TONS
100,097 24,650 30,265
45,047 11,019 11,889
40,573 12,286 9,102
23,659 5,773 5,276
12,349 4,760 2,532
12,333 2,559 1,706
10,255 2,512 3,475
7,081 1,830 1,923
7,010 2,112 1,939
4,688 2,166 88
4,553 1,042 725
3,969 478 1,154
3,931 90 292
3,160 790 26
3,006 520 585
2,799 663 1,084
2,564 370 450
2,503 57 576
1,846 532 3,035
1,507 792 91
1,329 512 -
1,259 480 289
1,237 492 198
1,164 257 613
836 234 389
812 355 189
774 354 93
758 - 68
745 44 -
744 395 169
694 619 -
630 228 162
600 - -
558 144 128
527 342 11
470 118 166
420 102 52
383 47 45
365 7 72
197 104 20
92 36 -
92 5 -
82 24 22
67 - -
63 14 70
63 - -
55 - -
53 31 42
47 47 -
47 47 -
46 - -
38 - -
37 - 17
34 - -
32 - 37
178 37 490
308,458 80,076 79,555

MAR 1999
EXPORT
QUANTITY

10,733
3,683
6,021

263
854
506
1,176
425
510
171
176
230
23
174
373
157
323
1,493
36
86
143
307
272
31
69
62

48
71
24

3
45
51
20
22

30

28

17

18

396
29,070

01/1998--12/1998 01/1998--03/1998 01/1999--03/1999 MAR 1999

EXPORT EXPORT
VALUE VALUE
IN THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS
271,175 63,559
53,834 12,643
38,205 9,913
23,072 4,954
2,099 826
2,230 354
8,869 2,123
14,657 3,964
6,051 1,836
717 335
4,528 1,094
5911 651
5,958 290
2,706 634
5,753 727
2,240 478
2,069 267
5,089 103
1,724 510
3,088 1,193
2,648 1,233
760 243
2,279 742
596 133
655 171
1,106 267
693 262
769 -
863 111
619 241
733 646
449 140
393 -
457 126
1,028 507
182 38
515 116
363 a7
514 7
140 23
110 43
163 32
407 256
77 -
103 27
134 -
175 -
158 103
a4 a4
50 50
55 -
37 -
117 -
50 -
28 -
287 57
477,732 112,119

EXPORT EXPORT
VALUE VALUE

73,559 25,983
13,970 4,319
4,055 2,049
17,030 294
659 220
384 101
2,103 748
3,443 703
1,757 445
40 -

571 129
1,495 251
513 247
12 8

973 323
1,018 346
261 86
1,139 561
1,735 962
184 78
203 75
316 229
500 290
340 242
310 58
67 47
91 -
122 45
136 46

79 46
35 -

129 19

55 4

46 46

72 34

17 17

21 21
136 54

92 55

76 76

20 10
339 227
128,103 39,494

SOURCE: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
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